

Effect of Placement and Foliar Application of Urea, KCl & Zn (Supplementary Nourishment) on Growth and Yield of Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) under Guava (*Psidium guajava* L.) based Agri-horti System

Sonu Dey^{1*}, Sant Prasad¹ and A. R. Chichaghare²

¹Department of Agronomy, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi, UP, India.

²Department of Silviculture and Agroforestry, Kerala Agricultural University, Thrissur, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. Authors SD and SP designed the study, performed the statistical analysis and wrote the protocol. Authors SD and ARC managed the analyses of the study, wrote the first draft of the manuscript and managed the literature searches. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/CJAST/2020/v39i3731089

Editor(s):

(1) Dr. Altino Branco Choupina, Mountain Research Center (CIMO), Agriculture College of the Polytechnic Institute of Bragança, Portugal.

Reviewers:

(1) Alencariano José S. Falcão, Federal University of Tocantins, Brazil.

(2) Muhammad Salem Suleiman, University of Mosul, Iraq.

Complete Peer review History: <http://www.sdiarticle4.com/review-history/62338>

Short Research Article

Received 28 August 2020
Accepted 03 November 2020
Published 11 December 2020

ABSTRACT

Aims: To investigate the effect of the placement and foliar application of Urea, KCl & Zinc on growth and yield of cowpea under guava based agri-horti system in Vindhyan region, India.

Study Design: RBD with nine treatments and three replications.

Place and Duration of Study: Agricultural Research Farm, Barkachha, Mirzapur (UP), India during *kharif* season (June-Oct) of 2017.

Methodology: This experiment consisted nine different treatments *viz*; Control (T₁), 2% Urea spray (T₂), 30 kg KCl ha⁻¹ (T₃), 2% KCl spray (T₄), 2% Urea spray + 2% KCl spray (T₅), 5 kg Zn ha⁻¹ (T₆), 2% Urea spray + 5 kg Zn ha⁻¹ (T₇), 30 kg KCl ha⁻¹ + 5 kg Zn ha⁻¹ (T₈), 2% Urea spray + 2% KCl spray + 1.5% Zn spray (T₉). Various growth parameter, yield attributes, N, P, K and nutrients contents were recorded and compared.

*Corresponding author: E-mail: dey29sonu@gmail.com;

Results: Significantly higher growth parameters like plant height⁻¹, no of branches plant⁻¹, fresh weight⁻¹ and dry weight⁻¹, yield attributes like number of seeds pod⁻¹, pod length, pod yield plant⁻¹, green pod yield were recorded in 2% Urea spray + 2% KCl spray + 1.5% Zn spray (T₉). Maximum N, K and protein content in straw and seed also observed in T₉.

Conclusion: foliar spray of 2% Urea + 2% KCl spray + 1.5% Zn spray was best method for supplementary nourishment of cowpea under guava based Agri-horti system. The experiment should be reported for one to two seasons more in order to reach final conclusion.

Keywords: Cowpea; foliar application; agri-horti system; supplementary nourishment; foliar spraying and fertilizer placement.

ABBREVIATIONS

CD- Critical difference

DAP- Diammonium Phosphate

DAS- Days after sowing

IAA- Indole Acetic Acid

K- Potassium

N- Nitrogen

OC- Organic carbon

P- Phosphorus

SE- Standard Error

Zn- Zinc

1. INTRODUCTION

Cowpea [*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp] is one of the important pulse crop grown for grain, forage, green manuring and commercial vegetable having considerable promise as an alternative pulse crop in dry land farming in all the types of soils [1]. It was estimated that cowpea green pods of an average 100 g contain 84.6 g water, 4.3 g protein, 0.2 g fat, 0.9 g minerals, 2.0 g fibre, 8.0 g carbohydrates approximately [2]. Due to high protein and carbohydrate contents cowpea is valued as a nutritional supplement to cereals and a source of proteins [3]. Cowpea occupy over 9.8 mha of lands in world and it is grown over 58 thousands ha of area in India, accounting 48.94 M tonnes of production especially in semiarid and arid areas of Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Karnataka and Gujarat [4]. The acreage under pulses is increased in India, whereas productivity is declined year after year due to reducing soil fertility especially macro and micronutrients [5]. Further immense use of fertilizer and intensified cropping leads to loss of nutrients. Therefore supplementary nourishment through the foliar application may be a solution to this problem, playing a crucial role in the cultivation of legumes by providing immediate nutrition to the crop during peak vegetative and reproductive growth of the cowpea crop. Thus, it provides the vigour by stimulating root development, nodulation,

energy transformation, various metabolic processes and increasing pod setting and thereby increasing the yield as well as recovery of nutrients losses [6,7]. Pulses need a small basal dose of N fertilizer for a quick and better start besides N₂ fixation [8]. As a major component of protoplasm, N increased the growth of the plant by enhancing metabolic rate, cell division and cell elongation [9]. Next to N, P is an important plant nutrient required for rapid and healthy root development in turn promotes nodulation. P increased protein content probably by increasing fixed N in plants [1]. Zn playing important role in the formation of IAA thereby indirectly promoting stem elongation [10]. Yadav and Choudhary [11] studied the effect of fertility levels and foliar application of fertilizers on growth and yield of cowpea in loamy sand soil of Rajasthan and found that application of 100% recommended dose of fertilizers along with 2% foliar application either of urea, DAP and KCl increases cowpea yield and profitability of cowpea production due to enhanced nutrient supply and translocation of nutrients to reproductive parts like pods, seeds and other parts of plant. foliar application of 2% DAP, urea and KCl at branching and flowering stages under dryland condition significantly increases straw and biological yields and harvest index than control [12]. Sivakumar et al. [13] studied influence of foliar application of P on growth and yield of red gram and revealed that pod setting percentage, yield and economics of red gram increased due to foliar application.

Zn and P deficiency are regarded as the most limiting factor for cowpea production [14]. The importance of Zn for cowpea production and the current void of knowledge on the interactions of various nutrients on cowpea production under agroforestry systems prompted this study. Realizing the importance of above-mentioned facts, this investigation was, therefore, undertaken to evaluate the effect of placement and foliar application of Urea, KCl & Zinc either

separately or combined on growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) under guava (*Psidium guajava* L.) based agri-horti system in Vindhyan region, India to find out the optimum nutrients level of urea, KCl and zinc and the best method of fertilizers application.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

This study was carried out during *kharif* season of 2017 at the Agricultural Research Farm, RGSC-BHU, Barkachha, Mirzapur (UP), which is situated in *Vindhyan* region, India. The experimental site falls under the sub-tropical zone and is located on 25° 10'N latitude 82° 37' E longitude and an altitude of 427 m above MSL. The soil of the experimental field was acidic in pH (5.9) and sandy loam in texture with low drainage. It was, poor in N as well as P and moderate in K. It was moderately fertile, being low in OC (0.35 %), available N (225.63 kg/ha), medium in available P (20.97 kg/ha) as well as available K (243.38 kg/ha). The experiment was conducted in 11 years old guava orchard which was planted in August 2006 at the spacing of 7x7 m². Cowpea (*Kashi kanchan* variety) was sown as a test crop.

2.1 Treatment Details

The experimental trial conducted in simple RBD with a nine treatments randomly assigned to three replication each as follows; Control (T₁), 2% Urea Spray (T₂), KCl @ 30 kg ha⁻¹ (T₃), 2% KCl spray (T₄), 2% Urea Spray + 2% KCl spray (T₅), 5 Kg Zinc ha⁻¹ (T₆), 2% Urea Spray+ 5 Kg Zinc ha⁻¹ (T₇), KCl+ Zinc (T₈), (2% Urea +2% KCl 1.5 % Zinc) spray (T₉). 60 kg ha⁻¹ DAP applied to control treatment as RDF. The requisite quantity of seed at the rate of 20 kg ha⁻¹ of cowpea was sown in rows with a spacing of 30 cm x 15 cm apart [12]. 60 kg ha⁻¹ DAP was applied to all treatments and later Urea, murate of potash (KCl) & zinc sulphate (ZnSO₄) was applied according to the treatment allocation to the respective plots. Placement of fertilizers was done at sowing and foliar application of 2% urea, 2% KCl, 1.5% ZnSO₄ was applied according to the treatment combination at 20 & 40 DAS.

2.2 Statistical Analysis

Crops response to the treatments were measured in terms of various quantitative indices, viz., plant height¹, dry matter accumulation plant¹, number of branches plant¹, number of trifoliolate leaves plant¹ & yield

components viz., number of pods plant¹, number of seeds pod¹, pod length (cm), pod yield plant¹ (g), green pod yield (q ha⁻¹). Observations on growth attributes were recorded at maturity. N (Colorimetric (Nessler's reagent) method), P (Vanadomolybdate yellow colour method), K (Flame-photometric method) and protein contents estimated by the Kjeldahl Total nitrogen determination (crude protein % = Total N % x 6.25) were recorded and compared. Data collected during the course of experimentation were subjected to statistical analysis to draw valid conclusion [15]. The data were then analyzed by the 'F' test for significance at 0.05 level by using MS ExcelTM (2007).

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Growth Characters

Highest plant height (52.97cm) was recorded under T₉, which was significantly superior among all the treatments, however, T₂ T₃, T₄, T₅ T₆, T₇ & T₈ were at par with each other and significantly lowest plant height (34.63 cm) was recorded with T₁ (control). This might be due to the supply of the required amount of nutrients through foliar application and soil which brought about equivalent growth and development of plants [16, 17, 18]. The maximum number of branches plant¹ (22.31) was recorded in T₉, which was significantly superior to all, however, T₇ was statistically at par with the rest of the treatments. Maximum fresh weight plant¹ (46.90 g) was recorded in T₉, which was significantly superior among all the treatments followed by T₇, T₅, T₂, and T₁ respectively and T₄ was statistically at par with T₈, T₃ & T₆. Significantly maximum dry weight plant¹ (10.05g) was recorded in T₉, followed by T₇, T₅ & T₈. Dry weight in T₅ was at par with T₂ and T₄ & dry weight production in T₈ was at par with T₃, T₆ and T₁. The effect of foliar spray provides immediate nutrition to the crop during peak growth, promotes vegetative growth. Thus, helpful in giving the vigour to the crop, and also acts as a yield booster. Foliar application of fertilizers at the time of pre-flowering gave better response in terms of a higher number of trifoliolate leaves and branches which made the plant photosynthetically more active resulting into taller plants and more dry matter production [19] as compared to control.

3.2 Yield Attributes and Yield

Longest pods plant¹ (25.47cm) was recorded in T₉ which was at par with T₂, T₅, T₇, T₄, T₈, T₃, & T₆. Significantly shortest pod length (15.39 cm)

Table 1. Effect of placement and foliar application of Urea, KCl & Zinc (supplementary nourishment) on growth attributes and yield attributes of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) under guava (*Psidium guajava* L.) based agri-horti system in Vindhyan region, India during *kharif* season of 2017

Treatments	Plant height (cm)	Branches plant ⁻¹	leaves plant ⁻¹	Fresh weight plant ⁻¹ (g)	Dry weight plant ⁻¹ (g)	Length of pod (cm)	No of pods plant ⁻¹	No of seeds pod ⁻¹	Pod yield (q ha ⁻¹)
Control (T ₁)	34.63	13.48	7.63	20.36	4.05	15.39	6.20	7.47	68.55
2% Urea Spray (T ₂)	48.18	18.65	10.13	29.42	7.38	22.98	10.20	10.47	89.86
KCl @ 30 kg ha ⁻¹ (T ₃)	44.81	15.54	8.42	24.47	5.27	20.81	7.80	9.07	79.24
2% KCl Spray (T ₄)	47.18	17.59	9.53	26.27	6.92	21.63	9.13	10.03	87.06
2% Urea Spray + 2% KCl Spray (T ₅)	48.51	19.55	10.83	32.53	8.13	23.27	10.80	10.79	92.73
Zn @ 5kg ha ⁻¹ (T ₆)	43.77	14.60	8.30	24.09	4.59	20.19	7.50	8.66	78.80
2% Urea Spray + Zn @ 5kg ha ⁻¹ (T ₇)	50.62	20.63	11.53	37.57	9.07	24.51	11.60	11.27	94.61
KCl @ 30 kg ha ⁻¹ +Zn @ 5kg ha ⁻¹ (T ₈)	46.75	16.57	8.80	25.22	5.70	21.47	8.67	9.53	85.49
2% Urea Spray + 2% KCl Spray + 1.5% Zn spray (T ₉)	52.97	22.31	12.93	46.90	10.05	25.47	12.87	11.53	101.47
SE (m)	0.77	0.54	0.33	0.52	0.31	0.85	0.42	0.20	1.99
cd (p ≤ 0.05)	2.31	1.62	0.99	1.55	0.93	2.54	1.25	0.60	5.98

*s- significant at $p \leq 0.05$; ns- non significant at $p > 0.05$

Table 2. Effect of Effect of placement and foliar application of Urea, KCl & Zinc (supplementary nourishment) on N, P, K & protein content in grain and straw in cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) under guava (*Psidium guajava* L) based agri-horti system in Vindhyan region during *kharif* season of 2017

Treatments	N content (%)		Protein (%)		P content (%)		K content (%)	
	Grain	Straw	Grain	Straw	Grain	Straw	Grain	Straw
Control (T ₁)	4.22	2.03	26.37	12.86	0.017	0.013	0.087	0.153
2% Urea Spray (T ₂)	5.09	3.20	31.79	20.59	0.015	0.014	0.093	0.180
KCl @ 30 kg ha ⁻¹ (T ₃)	4.61	3.03	28.78	18.89	0.014	0.016	0.163	0.283
2% KCl Spray (T ₄)	4.96	2.82	31.02	17.70	0.012	0.016	0.167	0.203
2% Urea Spray + 2% KCl Spray (T ₅)	5.36	3.38	33.52	21.20	0.013	0.015	0.180	0.233
Zn @ 5kg ha ⁻¹ (T ₆)	4.54	3.08	28.40	19.37	0.016	0.013	0.100	0.157
2% Urea Spray + Zn @ 5kg ha ⁻¹ (T ₇)	5.45	3.50	34.08	21.49	0.021	0.017	0.120	0.177
KCl @ 30 kg ha ⁻¹ +Zn @ 5kg ha ⁻¹ (T ₈)	4.73	2.94	29.54	18.41	0.014	0.017	0.137	0.170
2% Urea Spray + 2% KCl Spray + 1.5% Zn spray (T ₉)	5.62	3.86	35.11	24.03	0.018	0.016	0.183	0.280
SE (m)	0.13	0.13	0.82	0.24	0.001	0.002	0.007	0.015
cd (p ≤ 0.05)	0.39	0.38	2.47	0.71	ns	ns	0.022	0.045

*s- significant at $p \leq 0.05$; ns- non significant at $p > 0.05$

was found in T₁ (control). Maximum number of pods plant⁻¹ (12.87) was recorded in T₉ which was at par with T₇, T₅, T₂, T₄, T₈, T₃ & T₆. The minimum (6.20) pods plant⁻¹ was recorded at T₁ (control). Number of seeds pods⁻¹ was significantly affected by different use of fertilizers and foliar application. Foliar application of fertilizers significantly increased the number of seeds pod⁻¹ as compared to basal application. Maximum (11.53) seeds pods⁻¹ was recorded in T₉ which was at par with T₇, T₅, T₂, T₄, T₈, T₃ & T₆ and T₁ (control) was significantly minimum (7.47) seeds pods⁻¹ was recorded in T₁ (control). Maximum fresh pod yield (101.47 q ha⁻¹) was recorded in T₉ which was significantly superior to the rest of treatments. However T₇, T₅, T₂, T₄, T₈, T₆ and T₃ were at par with each other. The significantly minimum fresh pod yield (68.55 q ha⁻¹) was recorded at T₁ (control).

Reflection of increase in vegetative growth, yield and its components as shown in Table 1 were might be due to foliar spraying or fertilization of N, K with Zn as compared to control. The importance of foliar fertilization with micronutrient Zn can be accounted by its essential role in respiration, their metabolism activation of the enzyme, photosynthesis, chloroplast formation, chlorophyll synthesis and natural hormone biosynthesis [20]. Increased dry matter accumulation in pulse crop through Urea, KCl & Zinc was also observed by Singh and Yadav [21] & Sharma and Abraham [22].

3.3 Protein Content and Nutrient Content

Maximum protein content in grain and straw was found in T₉, similar trend was also observed in the N and K content in grain and straw. Whereas in respect of P content no significant effect was found in grain and straw. Significantly lowest protein, N and K content was found in control. It was also evident that yields were deciding factors for the content of nutrients. Similar results were also reported by Randhawa et al. [23], Kumar et al. [24] & Gupta and Saxena [25].

4. CONCLUSION

Spraying of Urea, KCl at the rate of 2% with combination with Zn (1.5%) significantly increased pod yield which was superior to rest of the treatments. Significant improvement in growth characters, yield attributes of cowpea was recorded in T₉ (foliar spray of Urea, KCl & Zn) which was best under guava based Agri-horti system. Nutrient content (%) and protein quality

were also improved significantly in T₉ (foliar spray of urea, KCl & Zn). In view of the limitations that the results are available for one cropping season only. The experiment should be reported for one to two seasons more in order to reach final conclusion.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Support from central library, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi regarding the literature used in this paper is acknowledged. The authors wish to thank, Banaras Hindu University, India for providing resources for conducting the experiment.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Singh AK, Tripathi PN, Singh, R. Effect of Rhizobium inoculation, nitrogen and phosphorus levels on growth, yield and quality of kharif cowpea [*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp.]. Crop Res. 2007;33(1/3):71-73.
2. Sebetha ET, Ayodele VI, Kutu FR, Mariga. Yields and protein content of two cowpea varieties grown under different production practices in Limpopo province, South Africa. Afr. J. Biotechnol. 2010;9(5):628–634.
3. Prinyawiwatkul W, McWatters KH, Beuchat LR, Phillips RD, Uebersak MA. Cowpea flour: a potential ingredient in food products. Crit. Rev. Food Sci. Nutr. 1996;36(5):413-436.
4. GOI (Government of India). Pulses Revolution- From Food to Nutritional Security. Crops Division, MoA&FW, GOI, India. 2018;115.
5. Maheswari U, Karthik A. Effect of foliar nutrition on growth, yield attributes and seed yield of pulse crops. Adv. Crop Sci. Tech. 2017;5:1-2.
6. Khan M, Zameer S, Muhammad MK, Akhtar NE and Khalid M. Response of some wheat varieties to foliar application of N and K under rainfed conditions. Pakistan J. Bot. 2006;38(4):1027-1034.
7. Ahmad L, Kaleem M, Bhat RA. Response of nitrogen and foliar spray of nutrient mixture on yield attributes and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). J. Cereals Oil Seeds. 2012;3(3):28-34.

8. Geetha V, Varughese K. Response of vegetable cowpea to nitrogen and potassium under varying methods of irrigation. *J. Trop. Agric.* 2006;39(2):111-113.
9. Tisdale SL, Nelson WL, Beaton JD, Havlin JL. *Soil Fertility and Fertilizers*. Prentice Hall of India. Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi; 1995.
10. Fening J, Dogbe W, Danso SKA. Assessment of the potential to improve N fixation by cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*) in Ghanaian soils. *Am J Alternative Agr.* 2001;16(2):57-65.
11. Yadav LR, Choudhary GL. Effect of fertility levels and foliar nutrition on profitability, nutrient content and uptake of cowpea [*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp]. *Legume Research-An International Journal.* 2012;35(3):258-260.
12. Choudhary GL and Yadav LR. Effect of fertility levels and foliar nutrition on cowpea productivity. *Journal of food Legumes.* 2011;24(1):67-68.
13. Sivakumar C, Pandiyan M. Influence of Foliar Nutrition on Seed Setting Percentage, Yield and Economics of Red Gram (*Cajanus cajan* (L.)) under Irrigated Condition. *Journal of Advances in Biology & Biotechnology.* 2019;22(4):1-9.
14. Graham PH, Rosas JC, De-Jensen CE, Peralta E, Tlusty B, Acosta-Gallegos J and Pereira PA. Addressing edaphic constraints to bean production: the bean/cowpea CRSP project in perspective. *Field crops res.* 2003;82(2-3):179-192.
15. Panse VC, Sukhatme PV. *Statistical methods for agricultural workers*. ICAR Publications, New Delhi. 1967;155.
16. Balusamy M, Ravichandra VK, Balasubramanian N. Effect of zinc, boron and FYM on growth and yield of soybean. *Madras Agric. J.* 1996;83(2):134.
17. Hafiz SI. Response of three chickpea cultivars to late foliar spraying with urea as a supplement for early soil applied nitrogen in sandy soils. *Ann Agric. Sci.* 2000;38(1):31-46.
18. Bhowmick MK. Foliar nutrition and basal fertilization in chickpea under rainfed condition. *Environ. Ecol.* 2006;24(4):1028-1030.
19. Palta JA, Nandwal S, Kumari AS, Turner NC. Foliar nitrogen applications increase the seed yield and protein content in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) subject to terminal drought. *Aus. J. Agric. Res.* 2005;56(2):105-112.
20. Epstein E. *Mineral nutrition of plants: Principles and perspectives*, John Wiley and Sons. Inc. USA; 1972.
21. Singh U, Yadav DS. Studies on sulphur and zinc nutrition on green gram (*Phaseolus radiatus* L.) in relation to growth attributes, seed protein yield and S, Zn uptake. *Legum. Res.* 1997;18(2):82-92.
22. Sharma V, Abraham T. Response of black gram (*Phaseolus mungo*) to nitrogen, zinc and farm yard manure. *Legum. Res.* 2010;33(4):295-298.
23. Randdhawa PS, Arora CL. P-S interaction effect on dry matter yield and nutrient uptake by wheat. *J. Indian Soc. Soil Sci.* 2000;48(3):536-540.
24. Kumar CP, Nagaraju AP, Yogananda SB. Effect of phosphorus sources and zinc levels on growth and yield of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*). *J. Ecobiol.* 2001;13(4):275-278.
25. Gupta KC, Saxena R. Resource management in cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L. Walp.) for yield maximization under rainfed conditions. *J. Crops Weeds.* 2015;11(Special Issue):146-148.

© 2020 Dey et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<http://www.sdiarticle4.com/review-history/62338>